when required at any other work in the depart- To assist at ment than that to which he is regularly assigned, when necessary when the good of the service can be promoted thereby. No per diem shall be allowed after the close of the session, except for two days to the transcribing and index clerks, each, whose duty it shall be within that time to satisfactorily and fully complete the indexing and transcribing of the journal, and in case such work is not so completed, a sufficient sum shall be reserved from the pay of the clerk who may make the default, to insure the completion of his work. The chief clerk and sergeaut-at-arms of each house shall chief clerks to certify to the secretary of state the names of all etc., to secrepersons employed in their respective departments, tary of state. the capacity employed in, and the amounts respectively due them, which certificate shall be certified to by the presiding officer of the house in which they are employed. Upon such certificates the accounts of the person named therein shall be audited and paid out of the state treasury. At the close of each session of the legisla- List of ture, the secretary of state shall publish in the accounts official state paper a full list of the accounts so close of session. audited.

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts contraven- Repealed. ing the provisions of this act are hereby repealed. Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of May, 1889.

[No. 213, S.]

Approved April 18, 1889.

[Published April 25, 1889.]

CHAPTER 523.

AN ACT relating to banks and banking.

'the people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2023, of the revised statutes, Amending Sec. 2023, R. S. of the state of Wisconsin, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Every person, association of persons and corporations engaged in the busi-

ness of banking, buying and selling exchange and receiving deposits, except corporations organized under the state or national banking law, shall report semi annually in writing to the state treasurer. Such reports shall contain the total amount due depositors, the amount of funds on hand, the names of the persons interested in or carrying on the business, the total amount of capital stock in said business, and such other items as far as practicable as bankers under the state banking law are required to report, and shall be verified by the affidavit of such persons or some member of such association or corporation.

Banks and banking. SECTION 2. Any person, persons, association or corporation, who shall use the words, bank, banking or banking house, upon any sign, advertisement or designation of any place of business in this state, or upon any posters, bill-heads, drafts, checks, notes or bills of exchange, or on any form of commercial paper as a business title sign, notice or designation, shall be deemed and considered a private bank within the meaning of the laws of this state, and shall make report to the state treasurer at the same time and in the same manner as required of state banks.

Reports to be made semiannually to state treasurer. SECTION 3. Any bank, corporation, association, person or persons engaged in banking business within the purview of the laws of this state, who shall fail to make to the state treasurer the semi-annual report required by law, at the time and in the manner provided by law, shall forfeit the sum of one thousand dollars, to be paid into the common school fund of the state of Wisconsin.

Private banks, who considered —report.

Penalty for neglect.

Treasurer to notify attorney general of neglect.

Duty of attorney general.

SECTION 4. If any bank, corporation, association, person or persons so required to make report to the state treasurer as provided by law, shall for the space of thirty days after the same is by law required to be filed, neglect to file said report, the state treasurer shall at once notify the attorney-general of such neglect, and thereupon it shall be the duty of the attorney-general, in the name of the state of Wisconsin, to bring suit against such bank, corporation, association, person or persons so failing to report, for the amount of the penalty prescribed in section 3, of this act.

SECTION 5. The state treasurer is hereby directed and required to publish in one public

newspaper of general circulation in the county Treasurer to in which such bank, corporation, association, publish statement, also person or persons are doing business, a statement also neglect to file. ment of the financial condition as appears from such report or reports, of said bank, corporation, association, person or persons doing a banking business in said county. If any bank, corporation, association, person or persons doing a banking business within the purview of the laws of the state of Wisconsin, shall refuse or neglect to make such report or reports to the state treasurer as herein provided, the state treasurer shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which said bank, corporation, association, person or persons are doing a banking business, a notice of the neglect or refusal of such bank, corporation, association, person or persons to make such report or reports of the financial condition of their business. The ex-Expense of publication to pense of publishing all notices required to be pubbe paid out of lished under this act shall be paid out of the general fund. general fund of the treasury of the state of Wisconsin upon accounts audited and warrants issued by the secretary of state.

SECTION 6. Chapter 152, laws of Wisconsin for Repeal of ch. 182, laws 1885.

year A. D. 1885, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 18, 1889.

[No. 263, S.]

[Published April 27, 1889.]

CHAPTER 524.

AN ACT to authorize the formation of druggist mutual insurance corporations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any number of persons not less than Druggists' nine, residents of this state, now engaged in the ance Corporabusiness of selling drugs or druggists' materials, tions formation of. and owning in the aggregate property within this